•Gross margin was 22.2%, compared to 24.5% in the second quarter of 2016, with the reduction principally driven bythe T/A Metals segment, and to a lesser extent the T/A Fibers segment. The T/A Metals segment negatively impacted

25

Edgar Filing: LYDALL INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

45

consolidated gross margin by approximately 190 basis points, due to increased raw material commodity costs, reduced
customer pricing, and unfavorable mix, and to a lesser extent, operational inefficiencies. The T/A Fibers segment
negatively impacted consolidated gross margin by approximately 50 basis points primarily due to reduced customer
pricing, including from part design changes, in the third quarter of 2017 compared to the third quarter of 2016.

•

Operating income was $15.2 million, or 8.4%, of net sales in Q3 2017, compared to $18.3 million, or 11.7% of net
sales, in Q3 2016. Operating margin declined compared to Q3 2016 due to the negative impact of lower gross margin
of 230 basis points coupled with increased selling, product development and administrative expenses as a percentage
of net sales of 100 basis points. The following components are included in operating income for Q3 2017 and Q3
2016 and impact the comparability of each quarter:

Components Q3
2017

Q3
2016

Increase
(Decrease)

   Amortization of intangible assets $1,129 $616 $ 513
   Automotive segments consolidation expenses 1,197 — 1,197
   Strategic initiatives expenses 326 537 (211 )
   TNW restructuring expenses 154 — 154
   Inventory step-up purchase accounting adjustments 83 1,607 (1,524 )

•
Effective tax rate for Q3 2017 was 24.2% compared to 29.7% in Q3 2016. The effective tax rate in Q3 2017 was
positively impacted by a net tax benefit of $1.4 million from the completion of an income tax audit that concluded in
the third quarter of 2017.

•Net income was $10.7 million, or $0.62 per diluted share, in Q3 2017 and $12.8 million, or $0.75 per diluted share, inQ3 2016.

Liquidity

Cash flows from operations in the first nine months of 2017 were $46.2 million compared with $47.4 million in the
first nine months of 2016, as improved cash from net income was offset by increases in working capital, including
tooling inventory in advance of new platform launches and timing of tax payments. Cash was $64.7 million at
September 30, 2017, net of $34.0 million paid down on the Company’s domestic credit facility during 2017, leaving
availability of $78.4 million on the facility at September 30, 2017.

Outlook

Looking forward to the remainder of 2017, the Company expects demand to be generally stable in Lydall's markets